## STATE OF NEW MEXICO ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

APPLCATION OF LONGFELLOW ENERGY, LP FOR COMPULSORY POOLING, EDDY COUNTY, NEW MEXICO

**CASE NO. 21651** 

APPLICATION SPUR ENERGY PARTNERS LLC FOR COMPULSORY POOLING, EDDY COUNTY, NEW MEXICO.

**CASE NO. 21733** 

## **UNOPPOSED MOTION TO APPROVE SPUR CASE NO. 21733**

Spur Energy Partners LLC ("Spur") moves the Division to enter an order approving Spur's application in Case No. 21733, thereby pooling all uncommitted owners the Yeso formation, underlying a standard 480-acre horizontal spacing unit comprised of the N/2 of Section 13, and the NE/4 of Section 14, Township 17 South, Range 28 East, NMPM, Eddy County, New Mexico, and designating Spur operator of the subject spacing unit and of Spur's proposed wells. As grounds, Spur states:

- 1. The Division heard these competing matters at a Division Hearing on June 17 and 18, 2021. After having considered the testimony, evidence, and arguments of counsel, the Division entered an order approving Longfellow's application in Case No. 21651 and denying Spur's application in Case No. 21733.
- 2. Spur timely filed an application for de novo review with the Commission. It was assigned Commission Case No. 22309.

- 3. During the pendency of Commission Case No. 22309, the parties conferred and ultimately reached agreement that Longfellow would not proceed to drill and operate the wells proposed in its Case No. 21651.
- 4. As a result of their agreement, the parties moved the Commission to remand Case Nos. 21651 and 21733 to the Division. On July 11, 2022, the Commission entered an order remanding Case Nos. 21651 and 21733 to the Division for further proceedings in line with the parties' agreement.
- 5. The Division set these matters for a status conference on August 4, 2022. At the status conference, counsel for the parties reported on the resolution of their dispute and agreement to dismiss Longfellow Case No. 21651 and rescind Division Order No. R-21834. The Division Examiner requested that the parties file a joint motion to that effect.
- 6. Accordingly, Spur and Longfellow have concurrently filed a joint motion to (1) dismiss Longfellow Case No. 21651 and (2) rescind Division Order No. R-21834.
- 7. Spur's application in Case No. 21733 is now uncontested. Accordingly, Spur now seeks an order approving its application in Case No. 21733 based on the evidence and testimony presented at the Division Hearing on June 17 and 18, 2021.
- 8. Counsel for Spur has conferred with counsel for Longfellow and ConocoPhillips. ConocoPhillips does not oppose this motion or the relief requested. Longfellow takes no position on the motion or the relief requested.

WHEREFORE, Spur respectfully requests that the Division enter an order approving Spur application in Case No. 21733 and the relief requested therein.

Respectfully submitted,

HOLLAND & HART LLP

Michael H. Feldewert
Adam G. Rankin
Julia Broggi
Paula M. Vance
Post Office Box 2208
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-2208
(505) 988-4421
(505) 983-6043 Facsimile
mfeldewert@hollandhart.com
agrankin@hollandhart.com
jbroggi@hollandhart.com
pmvance@hollandhart.com

ATTORNEYS FOR SPUR ENERGY PARTNERS LLC

## **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

I hereby certify that on August 29, 2022, I served a copy of the foregoing document to the following counsel of record via Electronic Mail to:

Dana S. Hardy
Jaclyn M. McLean
HINKLE SHANOR LLP
P.O. Box 2068
Santa Fe, NM 87504-2068
(505) 982-4554
(505) 982-8623 FAX
dhardy@hinklelawfirm.com
jmclean@hinklelawfirm.com

## Attorneys for ConocoPhillips Company

Sharon T. Shaheen
Troy Lawton
MONTGOMERY & ANDREWS, P.A.
Post Office Box 2307
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-2307
(505) 986-2678
sshaheen@montand.com
tlawton@montand.com

Attorneys for Longfellow Energy, LP

Adam G. Rankin